
Page 1

 

 

Delegate Approval of Determination No. 2053

Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Year 2015

Program FEE-HELP Sub Program FEE-HELP Advance

Component Section S16410

Determination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10 of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the

"Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under section 110-1 of the Act(FEE-HELP

Advances-2015)

 

I, JAMES HART, delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of the Act: 

 

DETERMINE: 

 

(a)    that an advance is to be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") and Open Universities Australia

Pty Limited ("OUA") listed in Column 1 of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of a total amount that is

expected to become payable to the HEP or OUA (as the case may be) under section 110-1 of the Act in respect

of the year 2015 ("Advance"); and  

 

(b)    that the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP or OUA is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row

in the Table in which the HEP's name appears. 

 

Column 1

State/Territory Institution

Column 2

Amounts of Financial

Assistance

Column 3

Variation

Column 4

Revised Amounts of

Financial Assistance

NSW Amount (excludes GST)
Australian Catholic University 8,782,863 329,117 9,111,980

Charles Sturt University 20,385,800 2,570,553 22,956,353

Macquarie University 37,757,164 207,836 37,965,000

Southern Cross University 6,000,000 0 6,000,000

The University of New England 7,784,070 380,893 8,164,963

The University of New South Wales 39,832,242 -606,856 39,225,386



Page 2

The University of Newcastle 18,513,886 0 18,513,886

The University of Sydney 88,024,715 0 88,024,715

University of Technology, Sydney 40,770,980 562,444 41,333,424

University of Western Sydney 9,597,520 0 9,597,520

University of Wollongong 4,320,023 1,854,866 6,174,889

VIC Amount (excludes GST)
Deakin University 42,304,124 -620,915 41,683,209

La Trobe University 15,542,788 261,645 15,804,433

Monash University 43,864,570 4,441,513 48,306,083

Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology University 39,653,372 -964,144 38,689,228

Swinburne University of Technology 19,436,108 -745,743 18,690,365

The University of Melbourne 103,188,201 2,560,578 105,748,779

University of Ballarat 2,883,696 0 2,883,696

Victoria University 8,869,761 199,527 9,069,288

QLD Amount (excludes GST)
Central Queensland University 3,978,103 -822,495 3,155,608

Griffith University 28,491,378 0 28,491,378

James Cook University 3,014,635 301,463 3,316,098

Queensland University of Technology 23,770,101 -1,200,211 22,569,890

The University of Queensland 28,600,000 0 28,600,000

University of Southern Queensland 9,510,000 -720,000 8,790,000

University of the Sunshine Coast 1,397,771 316,429 1,714,200

WA Amount (excludes GST)
Curtin University of Technology 29,414,320 -3,480,703 25,933,617

Edith Cowan University 11,916,800 -528,558 11,388,242

Murdoch University 7,134,500 176,000 7,310,500

The University of Western Australia 11,537,066 -1,415,995 10,121,071

SA Amount (excludes GST)
The Flinders University of South Australia 7,092,970 403,382 7,496,352

The University of Adelaide 12,468,923 -3,715,365 8,753,558

University of South Australia 8,713,511 693,170 9,406,681

TAS Amount (excludes GST)
University of Tasmania 4,381,250 0 4,381,250

NT Amount (excludes GST)
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education 0 0 0

Charles Darwin University 374,759 42,121 416,880

ACT Amount (excludes GST)
University of Canberra 3,993,950 -106,072 3,887,878

CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)
Australian Maritime College 0 0 0

The Australian National University 29,785,423 0 29,785,423

OTHER Amount (excludes GST)
Academy of Information Technology Pty Ltd 2,240,385 0 2,240,385

ACPE Limited 14,092,730 0 14,092,730

Adelaide Central School of Art 1,611,600 0 1,611,600



Page 3

Adelaide College of Divinity Inc 422,000 0 422,000

Alphacrucis College Limited 3,066,378 0 3,066,378

Australian Academy of Design Inc 3,188,264 0 3,188,264

Australian College of Applied Psychology 37,247,551 0 37,247,551

Australian College of Natural Medicine Pty Ltd 35,329,757 0 35,329,757

Australian College of the Arts Pty Ltd 3,750,621 0 3,750,621

Australian College of Theology Limited 14,541,935 0 14,541,935

Australian Film Television and Radio School 1,716,801 0 1,716,801

Australian Institute of Business Pty Ltd 13,323,375 0 13,323,375

Australian Institute of Management Education and

Training

135,700 0 135,700

Australian Institute of Management SA Division Inc 3,860,000 0 3,860,000

Australian Institute of Professional Counsellors Pty

Ltd

2,494,828 0 2,494,828

Australian Institute of Professional Education Pty Ltd 300,000 0 300,000

Australian School of Management Pty Ltd 222,000 0 222,000

Avondale College 3,003,200 0 3,003,200

Blue Mountains International Hotel Management

School Pty Ltd

3,680,861 0 3,680,861

Bond University 56,500,000 -2,500,000 54,000,000

Box Hill Institute of TAFE 5,800,115 0 5,800,115

Brisbane College of Theology 0 0 0

Campion Institute Limited 1,450,000 0 1,450,000

Canberra Institute of Technology 1,129,000 0 1,129,000

Carnegie Mellon University 56,286 0 56,286

Carrick Higher Education Pty Ltd 0 0 0

Central Institute of Technology 600,000 0 600,000

Chifley Business School Pty Ltd 773,000 0 773,000

Chisholm Institutue 950,000 0 950,000

Christian Heritage College 3,054,261 0 3,054,261

Colleges of Business & Technology (WA) Pty Ltd 745,000 0 745,000

East Coast Gestalt Training 0 0 0

Eynesbury International 56,000 0 56,000

Gestalt Therapy Brisbane Pty Ltd 948,900 0 948,900

Gordon Institute of TAFE 0 0 0

Group Colleges Australia Pty Ltd 0 0 0

Harvest Bible College Inc 1,533,994 0 1,533,994

Harvest West Bible College Inc 0 0 0

Holmes Commercial College (Melbourne) Ltd 0 0 0

Holmes Institute Pty Ltd 1,591,250 0 1,591,250

Holmesglen Institute of TAFE 1,585,234 0 1,585,234

Insearch Limited 9,968,941 0 9,968,941

Institute of Counselling Inc 0 0 0

International College of Hotel Management Inc 1,827,200 0 1,827,200

International College of Management, Sydney 9,952,210 0 9,952,210

Investment Banking Institute Business School Pty Ltd 720,000 0 720,000

Jansen Newman Institute Pty Ltd 0 0 0



Page 4

Jazzworx Pty Ltd 693,000 0 693,000

JMC Academy 36,600,000 0 36,600,000

John Paul 11 Institute for Marriage and Family

Melbourne

74,790 0 74,790

Kaplan Business School Pty Limited 1,512,500 0 1,512,500

Kaplan Higher Education Pty Ltd 4,228,277 0 4,228,277

KVB Visual Concepts Pty Ltd 0 0 0

Le Cordon Bleu Australia Ltd 652,000 0 652,000

Leo Cussen Institute 2,677,000 0 2,677,000

Macleay College 8,619,125 0 8,619,125

Marcus Oldham College 2,651,569 0 2,651,569

MCD University of Divinity 4,552,452 0 4,552,452

Melbourne Institute for Experiential & Creative Arts

Therapy

759,814 0 759,814

Melbourne Institute of Business & Technology Pty

Ltd

15,673,600 0 15,673,600

Melbourne Institute of Technology 3,841,526 0 3,841,526

MHM Higher Education Pty Ltd T/A Australasian

College of Health and Wellness

0 0 0

Monash College Pty Ltd 109,250 0 109,250

Moore Theological College Council 4,940,000 0 4,940,000

Morling College Ltd 360,450 0 360,450

Nan Tien Institute Ltd 47,025 0 47,025

National Art School 2,146,354 0 2,146,354

Navitas Bundoora Pty Ltd 6,252,391 0 6,252,391

Navitas College of Public Safety 0 0 0

Northern Melbourne Institute of TAFE 5,267,025 0 5,267,025

Oceania Polytechnic Institute Of Education Pty Ltd 0 0 0

Open Universities Australia Pty Ltd 93,582,790 0 93,582,790

Parapharm Pty Ltd T/A Paramount College of Natural

Medicine

312,000 0 312,000

Perth Bible College Inc 502,560 0 502,560

Perth Institute of Business and Technology Pty Ltd 408,000 0 408,000

Phoenix Institute of Australia Pty Ltd 1,272,000 0 1,272,000

Photography Studies College (Melbourne) 2,296,600 0 2,296,600

Polytechnic West 609,120 0 609,120

QANTM College Pty Ltd 0 0 0

Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty

Ltd

7,350,000 0 7,350,000

Raffles College Pty Ltd 4,004,000 0 4,004,000

Relationships Australia (NSW) 0 0 0

SAE Institute 42,623,037 0 42,623,037

Shafston Institute of Technology Pty Ltd 0 0 0

South Australia Institute of Business & Technology 2,580,000 0 2,580,000

Southbank Institute of Technology 0 0 0

Southern School Natural Therapies Ltd 0 0 0

Stott's Colleges Pty Ltd 42,000 0 42,000



Page 5

Sydney College of Divinity Ltd 4,535,697 0 4,535,697

Sydney Institute of Business and Technology Pty Ltd 14,387,200 0 14,387,200

Sydney Institute of Traditional Chinese Medicine 1,150,125 0 1,150,125

Tabor College (NSW) Ltd 406,000 0 406,000

Tabor College (Vic) Inc 1,230,000 0 1,230,000

Tabor College Inc (SA) 3,033,600 0 3,033,600

Tabor College Perth 89,250 0 89,250

Tabor College Tasmania Inc 504,000 0 504,000

TAFE  Queensland 3,791,909 0 3,791,909

TAFE SA 190,489 0 190,489

Taylors Unilink 600,000 0 600,000

TCOL Limited 13,867,200 0 13,867,200

Technical & Further Education Commission (TAFE

NSW)

4,425,106 0 4,425,106

The Australian Guild of Music Education

Incorporated

250,223 0 250,223

The Australian Institute of Music 23,107,712 0 23,107,712

The Cairnmillar Institute School of Counselling and

Psychotherapy Pty Ltd

2,540,000 0 2,540,000

The Centre of Academic Excellence Pty Ltd 14,400 0 14,400

The Gestalt Association of Queensland Inc 0 0 0

The International Conservatorium of Music (Aust) 3,295,800 0 3,295,800

The National Institute of Dramatic Art 1,702,236 0 1,702,236

The University of Notre Dame Australia 32,000,000 600,000 32,600,000

Think College Pty Ltd 37,551,647 0 37,551,647

Top Education Group Pty Ltd 232,500 0 232,500

Torrens University Australia Ltd 645,925 0 645,925

University College London 48,375 0 48,375

UOWC Ltd T/a UOW College 424,000 0 424,000

Vose College 0 0 0

Wesley Institute 5,515,455 0 5,515,455

West Coast Institute of Training 95,472 0 95,472

Whitehouse Institute of Design, Australia 10,275,075 0 10,275,075

William Angliss Institute of TAFE 1,111,050 0 1,111,050

TOTAL Australia
1,450,817,421 -1,525,520 1,449,291,901

Variation Reason

Variation of 2015 FEE-HELP advance payments as per Minute approved by Branch Manager James Hart on 14 April 2015.

Approved by JAMES HART on 27 April 2015 at 09:39:43

Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for more information. This report was generated on 02

May 2015 05:00:10


